Operating manual
Electro-pneumatic positioners
Series 824
09.2018 / 1.0
Original instructions
© ARCA Regler GmbH. All rights reserved.
Cover picture background: Freepik.com
Table of contents

9 Fabrication number
Illustration 1: Nameplate
5 Type key ARCA Regler GmbH
12 / 46 Series 82409.2018 / 1.0
5 Type key
824. P 0 0 0 - 0 0 0
[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]
1 Series
824.
2 Operating mode
P pneumatic
E electro-pneumatic, not explosion-proof
3 Output signal
1 single-acting
2 double-acting
4 Input signal
0 0.2 - 1.0 bar
1 4 - 20 mA
2 0 - 20 mA
3 0.2 - 0.6 bar
4 0.6 - 1.0 bar
5 4 - 12 mA
6 12 - 20 mA
7 0 - 10 mA
8 10 - 20 mA
5 For lifting / turning movement
0 Stroke ≥ 20 mm
1 Stroke < 20 mm
3 Angle of rotation 90°
4 Angle of rotation 60°
6 Auxiliary pneumatic equipment
0 without
1 Manometer block
7 Limit switches
0 without
1 inductive, standard design SJ3.5N
2 inductive, safety circuit SJ3.5SN
3 inductive, direct-switching SJ3.5E2
8 Feedback
0 none
1 ./.
2 Potentiometer
3 Position transducer 3-wire
4 Position transducer 2-wire
ARCA Regler GmbH 5 Type key
Series 824 13 / 4609.2018 / 1.0
Example of type designation 824.E110-100
Positioner 824 – electro-pneumatic, not explosion-proof – single-action –
input signal 4 - 20 mA – for stroke ≥ 20 mm – with manometer block –
without limit value switch – without feedback
6 Exploded view ARCA Regler GmbH
14 / 46 Series 82409.2018 / 1.0
6 Exploded view
Illustration 2: Detail drawing
ARCA Regler GmbH 7 Parts list
Series 824 15 / 4609.2018 / 1.0
7 Parts list
7.1 Positioner
Item Name
1 Mounting block
2 Control bushing
3 O-ring
4 Plug
5 Bayonet clips
6 Spring
7 Control piston
8 Piston lever
9 Diaphragm chamber
10 Spring suspension
11 Washer
12 Cylinder head bolt
13 Stop screw
14 Washer
15 Hex nut
16 Washer
17 Hex nut
18 Grip ring
19 Cylinder head bolt
20 Shaft
21 Circlip
22 Gear segment
23 Washer
24 Cam plate
25 Position indicator
26 Washer
27 Cylinder head bolt
28 Return plate
29 Return lever
30 Circlip
31 Zero point setting screw
32 Range setting screw
33 Shaft
34 Circlip
35 Ball bearing
36 Washer
37 Circlip
38 Changeover switch
39 O-ring
40 Cylinder head bolt
41 O-ring
42 Sealing plate
43 Cylinder head bolt
44 I/P module (standard)
45 Terminal set
46 Cylinder head bolts
47 Cable gland
48 Cover
49 Spacer screw
50 Spacer screw
51 Cover
7 Parts list ARCA Regler GmbH
16 / 46 Series 82409.2018 / 1.0
52 Cylinder head bolt
53 Screw plug
54 Earthing block
55 Lug
56 Spring lock washer